commodity price risk.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, investments held by the Company are
diversified.

14

28 29� uowpulse.com.au/aboutus/governance

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

2 Financial risk management objectives and policies

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
Interest Rate Risk is limited to interest on the balance of the National Australia Bank accounts, shown as cash
and cash equivalents in Note 6.  The forecast at the end of 2018 is an increase or decrease of 1% based on the
current Reserve Bank of Australia cash rate of 1.25%. The Company's trade and other receivables are non
interest bearing and all related party loans and receivables are interest free.  Interest rates on Commercial Hire
Purchase finance are fixed at the time of drawdown of each individual loan within the umbrella facility.  The
Company's trade and other payables are non interest bearing.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk and price risk.

31 December 2018 Interest rate risk Price risk

-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

Carrying
amount

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,800,288 (28,003) (28,003) 28,003 28,003 - - - -

Accounts receivable 6,206,125 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 6,829,158 - - - - - - - -

Current borrowings 166,838 - - - - - - - -

Non-current borrowings 151,542 - - - - - - - -

Other financial liabilities 13,823 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (28,003) (28,003) 28,003 28,003 - - - -

31 December 2017 Interest rate risk Price risk

-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

Carrying
amount

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits
at call 4,356,586 (43,566) (43,566) 43,566 43,566 - - - -

Accounts receivable 1,609,746 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 5,611,786 - - - - - - - -

Current borrowings 159,475 - - - - - - - -

Non-current borrowings 318,380 - - - - - - - -

Other financial liabilities 14,243 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (43,566) (43,566) 43,566 43,566 - - - -

15

30UOW Pulse Ltd   |   2018 Annual Report�

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

3 Revenue

From continuing operations

2018

$

2017

$

Sales revenue

- Sale of goods 11,662,867 12,718,335

- Provision of services 10,745,835 10,048,043

22,408,702 22,766,378

Other revenue

- Interest 62,476 79,668

- URAC debt forgiven - 4,236,603

- Rental income 1,473,015 1,638,927

- Kids Uni Grant from UOW 185,000 185,000

- Other income 7,982 249,823

- UOW Contribution 2,799,150 -

4,527,623 6,390,021

26,936,325 29,156,399

4   Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets

2018

$

2017

$

Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets (28,292) (259,154)

(28,292) (259,154)

5 Expenses

(a) Employee benefits expense

2018

$

2017

$

Wages and salaries 11,532,494 12,192,478

Annual leave expense 750,979 670,746

Long service leave expense 256,657 181,352

Superannuation expense 1,139,346 1,011,383

Workers compensation expense 151,478 166,872

Other employee benefits 84,901 100,058

13,915,855 14,322,889

16

30 31� uowpulse.com.au/aboutus/governance

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

5 Expenses

Superannuation

The Company makes contributions to various third party defined contribution superannuation funds.  Contributions are
included in the income statement as employee benefit expense, as outlined in Note 5a.  The Company does not
contribute to, or have any connection with, any defined benefit superannuation funds.

(b) Depreciation and Amortisation

2018

$

2017

$

Depreciation

Building improvements 268,166 362,539

Depreciation - motor vehicles 4,183 4,183